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The 2022 survey on video game workers has been created by
the Syndicat des Travailleurs et Travailleuses du Jeu Vidéo (STJV).

It reflects working conditions in the video game industry. STJV *:* Enquéte 2022 | 3



Editorial

EDITORIAL

Surveys & Statistics Commission

The STJV is publishing its first survey on video game workers in France.
Our union has taken upon itself the task of reporting on the reality of
working conditions for French-speaking employees and freelancers
working in France, the French overseas departments and territories
(DROM-COM) and abroad.

It is the first time a survey of this kind is being published in our industry:
a survey by workers, for workers.

This survey has been designed to provide a fresh perspective on our
industry, independent of the figures provided by companies, which only
interest and benefit themselves.

Approach and methodology

The questionnaire, comprising around sixty questions, was self-adminis-
tered over the internet between March and May 2022 and received 932
responses.

Workers were polled on the following topics:

« socio-demographic data
(age, socio-professional category, gender, place of residence, etc.)

information on their educational background
(length of studies, degree, loans, repayments, etc.)

SURVEY DATA - information about their job (salary, status, etc.)

information about their mode of transport
and their standard of living

Survey : :

Format Sample
dates

\
%W sy
-

As with any survey, this survey can only be interpreted within the limits
set by a number of factors:

the questionnaire was self-administered
(respondents answered on their own)

March to May

2022

©0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000° 0 thesampleiSnotrepresentative,butitdoesprovidemanyelements
In the following pages, data marked with an asterisk (*) must be analysed for understanding, giving tools and weapons to video game workers
with caution, the number of corresponding answers and resulting significance being low.

64

questions

932

answers

questionnaire surveys are directly dependent on possible over- or
under-declaration by respondents
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STANDARD PROFILE OF A VIDEO GAME WORKER

A man

are men

Young

are under 30

Permanent con'iract

have a full time permanent contract

Living and working

in Ile-de-France
it is the case for
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Highly qualified

have at least studied 5 years

Childless

don't have children

Is part of
the upper
middle class

Standard profile & key figures

KEY FIGURES

3

There is
as many respondents
hailing from public school
than from private ones.

35%
of students

have taken out a loan
to fund their studies

After graduating,
17,3% of students

will spend more
than a year to find
their 1°t job

®

30% of respondents use at least

40%
of their salaries

to pay for housing

The mean cost of a complete curriculum
in a private video game school in France is

25 000€

The overall mean cost per student
in France was 11 530 € in 2019.

22222221

3 in 4 persons will spend

more than 4 years
payving back their loan

More than 30% of freelancers have only
1 contract
per year

€=

1in 4 workers have live through
1 crunch period
in the last year

More than half of them haven't been
compensated for the overtime

Regardless of experience, we notice among employees
an annual turnover rate over 20%
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PART 1

WHO ARE
THE WORKERS?

The world of video games is teeming with people with
varied skills and original profiles. Who are they?

The survey will attempt to sketch the typical portrait
of a video game worker in terms of gender, age, social
background and geographical location.

8 | Enquéte 2022 ¢.» STJV STJV °.* Enquéte 2022 |9




Who are the workers?

AGE AND GENDER SOCIAL ORIGINS

Parents occupation No
income
Farmer
Parent 2 Craftsperson,
O,
shopkeeper, 0.6% 18,8/0
entrepreneur > /0
Manager and e
other o,
intellectual 5.7%

occupations

72% 23% 5% 23.4% Video game workers being
men

. mostly managers or in
women non-binary non-managerial positions,
this chart highlights a

strong social reproduction

92,6% of respondents are cisgender,
meaning they currently identify with the gender they were assigned at birth

4%

Labourer

58%

1in 2 respondents
is under 30

15,3%
Intermediate
occupation

14.3% 43,7% 34,9% 6,5% 0,6%

32,1%
N_unjber of Non-managerial
Slblll’lgs ooccupation
12%
3 siblings
or more
..‘ Qe
L S
12%
o o
Only child 45 /O
1 sibling
. @) 31%

2 siblings
(1 X
g

25 to 30 to 40 to

E 3
29 y.o. 39 y.o. 49 y.o. >50 v.o.

<25 v.0.

* This data must be analysed with caution, the number of corresponding answers and resulting significance being low.
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Who are the workers?

GEOGRAPHICAL DISTRIBUTION

work in France work abroad

We can notice over-representation in lle-de-France This figure gives an indication on the respondents’
and more generally an inequal distribution distribution, but does not reflect the real distribution

of workers over the territory. The Centre-Val de Loire, of french video game workers over the world.
Normandie and Bourgogne-Franche-Comté
regions are closing the list.

1%

Canada
0,7% 0,3%
Germany Ireland A

United-Kingdom

0,6%

Poland

O,
0.4%
Belgium o
1%
spread over Spain, Sweden,
Vietnam, Singapore, Denmark,
We didn't receive any answer from workers residing in Italy, Japan and the Netherlands
Corsica or in the DROM-COM.
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14 | Enquéte 2022

STJV

PART 2

SCHOOLS
STUDIES

The question of private/public education and the cost
of video game studies is at the heart of the STJV's
concerns.

For video game workers, this survey provides us with
precise information on the time it takes to complete
studies, their cost, the ways in which they are
financed, the size of loans and the duration
of repayments.

STJV °.* Enquéte 2022 |15




Schools & studies

EDUCATION LEVEL

A9 B

Bac +3 to
Bac +4

%* Part of persons coming from
*k a well-off background per education level

X

<l

W

63.5%

of video game workers with at least
a Bac +5 level degree
have a well-off background.

Bac Bac +2 Bac +5 and more

34,9% 45,5% 56,5% 63,5%

) Bac Bac +2 Bac +3 to Bac+5
Bac +4 and more

4,6%
(15%)

5(,9;’/o

28,1% 61,4%
(23%)

More than 60%

of respondents have at least a Bac+5 degree;

95% have earned a tertiary education degree.
The video game industry needs skills
requiring long and diverses studies. :

In France, Bac is the high school diploma. Bac +2, +3 and +4 include degrees equivalent
to a bachelor, and +5 and more include Masters and Doctorate degrees.

In general, this graph shows that the higher the
education level, the more well-off backgrounds
are represented.
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EDUCATION LEVEL BY OCCUPATION

Gameplay
programmer

Ul
programmer

3D
programmer

Specialised
programmer

QA tester

Game designer

Level designer

Producer

Community
manager

Marketing

Teacher

18 | Enquéte 2022
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STJV

Bac

2%

4%

8%

2%

10%

3%

4%

1%

5%

3%

3%

Bac +2

7%

8%

8%

5%

1%

6%

y0)74

1%

9%

3%

7%

Bac +3 to
Bac +4

24%

27%

20%

19%

39%

41%

38%

15%

41%

13%

31%

*****

=

Bac +5
and more

1) 4

60%

63%

74%

40%

50%

48%

83%

a45%

80%

59%

Animator

2D artist

3D artist

Specialised
artist

Concept artist

Sound designer

Voice actor*

Writer

Translator

Video maker*

Schools & studies

A @ 2

sec  macez B macrs
7% 10% 52% 31%

12% 7% 42% 40%
9% 7% 38% 45%
3% 3% 30% 65%
12% 8% 32% 48%
6% 6% 32% 56%
50% 50%
5% 5% 33% 56%
8% 24% 68%
1% 1% 56% 22%

* This data must be analysed with caution, the number of corresponding answers and resulting significance being low.
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Schools & studies

ATTENDED SCHOOL START OF PROFESSIONAL LIFE

Type of course attended Getting a 1st job in the industry
Grad- 1 3 6 1
uation month months months year

>
0000 0000 000000 00000000000 00000000

0000 0000 000 o 00000000
0000 00 1.,2% O
8,8%
800 10.2% 17,3%
0000 e ’ °
. : 0000 spend more than a
Public Private CY X Y ) year to find their 1%t job
o o, 0000
50% 50% 006
000
"‘: 3,1% 1,2%
0000 have always are still
been freelancers searching
(+)
48.2% 000 @
find work
right after
graduating

Cost of studies

for a student who attended
a private school, in euros

Situation after graduating

5%

Less Between 10,5k Between 20,5k  Between 30,5k S ors e G Internship Less than half of graduating
than 10,5k and 20,5k and 30,5k and 40,5k ’ students manage to get a job
Searching for right after graduating.
- a job Only a fourth of them manage to get a
CDI diretly.

19%

17% are still looking for their
first job more than a year after
starting searching.

Freelance

12%

1% 29%

The mean cost of a complete
curriculum in a private video game

school in France is

25 000€

The overall mean cost per student in
France was 11 530 € in 2019.
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Schools & studies

STUDENT LOANS

for students who went through a private school

Length of loan repayment

for a student who attended
a private school .'

Most workers will spend more than
4 years to pay back their loan
and 1 in 10 person will need
more than 10 years to do so.

a43% :
spend between 4

and 6 years to pay
back their loan

35%

of students

resorted to taking a loan :::.
to finance their studies
20 00000000060000000A000A00G0G05 3 (Y X X |
444 12,1%
()
It affects It affects 16,8% 0 0000 -
0000 13 a spend more than 10
3 in 10 students 1in 2 students PY 0000 e A e

from well-off backgrounds from poor backgrounds 7 4% 0000 0000 ® 7.4% eirioan

’ 0000 0000 0000 i 0000

000 0000 0000 0000 000 0000
Origin of funds allocated to studies 0000 o000 0000 0000 0000 o000
] 4

x . P 2 years 4 years 6 years 8 years 10 years
ik 2 &
Monthly payments
O, O, O, O,
73,8% 30.1% 22,8% 22,7% for a student who attended
a private school
000 000000000000000000000000000000000 o Less between between between between

In general, the funds used to pay than 141€ and 241€ and 341€ and 441€ and More than

for studies come from multiple 141€ 241€ 341€ 441€ 541€ 541€

sources.

Among all respondents, N
73.8% indicated having been helped - -
; by their family. . ' . . © (@% @ O-°)

71%  9,9% 21,3% 26,2% 16,3% 19,1%

'l
LLLLLL
>
[ -]
'l

Family Personal Student State
funds funds loan benefits
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WORK

This survey will seek to establish the profiles of re-
spondents with regard to their jobs and contracts. Ex-
perience will also be studied, as well as the type and
size of company in which each worker works.

The level of responsibility will highlight the manage-
ment density in the video game industry, while the total
number of months worked over the last 3 years will
indicate the sector's employment rate.

Finally, the collective agreements used in the industry
and the unionisation rate among workers will com-
plete this section..

24 | Enquéte 2022 +.* STJV STJV °.* Enquéte 2022 | 25




OCCUPATION

Socioeconomic category

0,2%
enseignant X
chercheur -

46%

cadre

41,6%

agent de maitrise

technicien
11,9%
f |
reelancer . 0’3%
intermittent
Company type
: o
: of workers work at :
: a video game studio :
8,8% 3. 7%
Work at are secondary content

producers, teachers,

a publisher journalists or something else

Company size

18,6% 30,3% 24.9% 17% 9,2%
less than between 20 and betwenn 100 and between 300 and more than

20 employees 100 employees 300 employees 1000 employees 1000 employees

26 | Enquéte 2022 ¢.,» STJV

Work

EXPERIENCE

Experience in the video game industry

49,5%

of respondents have
between 1 and 5 years of
experience in the industry

On average, video game workers
leave the industry after 10 years.

00000
00000
00000
1111 .
1,3% eeeee - >T%
000 00008 0000000 10,3%
0000 00000 0000000 000 3.9% 1,3%
0000 00000 0000000 0000000 0000 o
1vyear 5 years 10 years 15 years 20 years

Length of service in the current company

55,8%

of respondents have been

employed in their current

company between 1 and 5
years

®

00000

T
27,9% 000060
0000 00000
0000 00000
0000 00000
0000 00000
0000 00000

We observe a high turnover in companies, since 25% of
employees stay at a given company less than a year and
80% less than 5.

It is also due to the mass use of young workers, who rep-
resent more than 60% of the total workforce.

1.1%

)

0000 00000 0000 3,6%

0000 00000 0000000 0000 ® o
1vyear 5 years 10 years 15 years 20 years

* Données a analyser avec précautions, le nombre de répondant-es étant tres faible et peu significatif.

STJV *.,* Enquéte 2022 | 27
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RESPONDENTS OCCUPATION

Gameplay 14.1%

programmer DI
progrl;fnmer e PGl
progr?a?nmer 3.8% 3D artist
Specialised 0.4% Speciglised
programmer ’ artist
QA tester 5.4% Concept artist
Game designer 12,7% Sound designer
Level designer 71% Voice actor*
Producer 6.8% Writer
C;Z::’g"::y 1,7% Translator
Marketing 2,3% Video maker*
Teacher 2,3%

* This data must be analysed with caution, the number of corresponding answers and resulting significance being low.
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2,3%

3,3%

6,7%

2,9%

1.9%

2,6%

0.2%

3%

1,.9%

0.7%

Work

CONTRACT

Type of contract

81,1%

Permanent

16.2%
Fixed-term — T EE 2,7%
no job

Most employees work
under a full-time
permanent contract

Type of forfait

a,7%

89,6% forfait jour

under a "stand-
ard" contract

3,9%

forfait heure

1,5%
,eee° Other

ee°®
00000000 0'3%
intermittent

Level of responsibility

23,3%

of all employees are
managers

Among those,
67,9% are men

STJV °.* Enquéte 2022 | 29



Work

TIME WORKED OVER THE LAST 3 YEARS COLLECTIVE AGREEMENTS & UNIONISATION
Full time Collective
............................... agreement
) : o
855,7% 55,7%
i of full time workers ° grreteeeeeeeese sttt .
: have worked more than : ' YYYY ) : o
: 2.5 years over the last 3 : 00000 . 74’8 7 -
years : (YXYY : employees work in a company
050000600600500500a90000000000 ; 00000 . affiliated with a national collective :
Y Y YY) : agreement ;
L] : o
00000 :  Almost all (97%) of these companies are & 25,2/0
11.4% 00000 - affiliated with the IDCC 1486 national col- : employees work in an
6% 7,6% 9, 29, 9 o, 29 o ’ :: : : : lective agreement (SYNTEC) unaffiliated company
o 000 0000 00000 00000 00000
00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 000O0O
6 months 1vyear 2 years 3 years
Unionisation
Part time * 17 % of respondents are member of a
- union and almost half of them are thinking :
77 9% about joining a union in the future. :
g FY @00 . %5, 000000000000000000000000000000000000000°
000 BRI :
: o, : )
00000 . 77,9% 48,4%
00000 of part time workers - not a union
Y Y Y X : have worked less than 6 : member, but
00000 : months over the last 3 : ) thinking about it
00000 : i : 29,4%
00O 000000 OACON ; not interested,
-9 indifferent o,
e000e 7%
00000 ; union member
00000 °
00000 g o 5,6% S
..." [ J 3 1% 3 5% 1 6% [ J o e : ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo .o-o.ooc-.o o.:
00000 000 4 ’ ’ o : However, we want to acknow.ledge a bias in this :
00000 00000 00 CY Y X ) o0 CYYTY Y ) « graph, since a union made this survey and gath- -
: ered the data. :
6 months 1 year 2 years 3 years ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
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PART 4

WELL-BEING
AT WORK

The question of well-being at work is
absolutely central to determining the working
conditions in which workers evolve over the
course of their careers.

Well-being at work is an eminently subjective no-
tion, but respondents’ answers provide important
data on overtime, unpaid work, crunch periods...
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Less than 1h 1to 2h 2h and more

None

Well-being at work

OVERTIME (EXCLUDING CRUNCH PERIODS) CRUNCH PERIODS

Weekly overtime per worker Definition
by company size

The term "crunch’ refers to a period of intense work
that generally takes place before the delivery of
a major milestone in a game project.

16% 15% 15% 220,

24% 20% 23%

This period can last from a few days to several months, and is
characterized by increased pressure from management, as well
as a lot of overtime during the work week and sometimes on
weekends, in order to meet deadlines.

However, crunch is more than just overtime:
it is both a physical and mental ordeal for workers.

Crunch is the result of a global culture;
it is absolutely not normal.

Estimated overtime per work day

Workers generally work 2 hours of
overtime each day during crunch peri-

Under 10 10 to 19 20 to 49 50 to 99 100t0299 300t0499 5006et999  Over1000 + ods, that is to say 10h of overtime per
employees employees employees employees employees employees employees employees Working week, Someti mes

....................................................... without being paid.

22.5% STl ST =

of all employees consider having
went through at least 1 crunch
period in the last year

around 2h
Among those

26,9%

\_/‘ around 1h 15,4%
o_-0—8
17.4% 21, 7% 23.8% 32,8% 10,6% 9,6%
are under are between are between are between less than 1h more than 3h

25 25 and 29 30 and 39 40 and 49
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Well-being at work

CRUNCH PERIODS ATMOSPHERE IN THE TEAM
Compensation steessssaseseseststatetotesnns .
More than half of workers ’ ‘
are not compensated G

for overtime during
crunch periods.

0,5% 2.2%
Atrocious Bad

21% : :

paid . 5

14,.8% overtime : :
extra :
time off E .
:  46,8% 39,.4%

Good Excellent

29,8%

O,
Nno compensation 22,9%

gratitude
Atmosphere by company size

Length of crunch periods
90 | 85% 86%
34,.8%
less than
two weeks
10,2%
)4

Good

©
£
o
2
- 13% o
®©
more than 0 15% 13% 7% 14% ) [0 )4
(4]
°
Under 10 10 to 19 20 to 49 50 to 99 100 to 299 300 to 499 More than
employees employees employees employees employees employees 500 employees
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87,7%

employees have access
to remote work

Indicative of a post-Covid-lockdowns
+ period, remote work is still very available to
workers, who overall like it.

Access to remote work by company size

97% 98.8% 922% 84,5% 66,7% 92,3% 90,1%

Under 10 10 to 19 20 to 49 50 to 99 100 to 299 300 to 499 More than
employees employees employees employees employees employees 500 employees

Weekly amount of remote work

~

24% 16,5% 20,9% 38.6%

Less than 15to0 2,5 25to4d More than
1.5 days e EVVIS e EVVIS 4 days

38 | Enquéte 2022 ¢,* STJV

Well-being at work

QUALITY OF LIFE AT WORK

Access to training programmes

34.,2% 38,3%
No real Adequate
training training

[pArere Rz nlnnys programmes

15,5%

No training 12%
at all

Good training programmes

Employees demands

Word size is relative to the number of answers. The bigger the word, the stronger the demand.
Bette rEq UI p m ent EfficientProjectManagement
MoreTrainingProgrammes __Attentiveness

Transpa rentCommunication

Tﬁﬂengf? pCigli‘rEmunlcatlorTra I n I n g oy TE e

e e e ImprovedPrOJectManagement ETS—

ListeningToExpertise
Rest(;.;lggocrnlq!: | z e | I I Ot( O r ListeningToWorkers

RemoteWorkFlexibility

NoOpensSpaces WorkersConsultation sciwsreLicences

improved ]d[ldg&l 1ent BetterMﬂﬂagerS
WidespreadRemoteWork
Transpa rency

LessWorkmgHours AdequatePosition

Equipments
|g erSalaries:
LessTimeAtTheOffice '

Equipment

MoreTeamBqumg l:Jn.lonsCreatwn B ette r IVI a n a g e m e ntTransparencyb.-{igherSaIaries
ClearFramework F|EX I b || It

BetterManagers ¢ Democracy
Fexicremoteork |- [olal= herSalaries
BetterInternalCommunication

ReducedWorkingTime BetterEquipment

BetterCommunication Teammorenen: FIEXIDI@HOUIS eronomy “gomcen
StopTheGoalsCult B tt Off MoreRemoteWork MoreManagementTraining
ManageToxicity e e r I Ce S CompanyCulture
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SALARIES

What do workers think of their salary? How much does
a 2D artist with 5 years' experience earn? On what
criteria would video game workers like to see their
wages increased? And what are they in practice?

These are the questions that the survey will try to
answer. The data used in this chapter only covers
people working under permanent full-time contracts
in France. Values are expressed in net salary.

STJV °.* Enquéte 2022 | 41




Salaries

ESTIMATED EARNINGS SALARY BY POSITION AND EXPERIENCE

Among employees The salaries shown in this and all subsequent tables are given as net salaries.

More than 1 in 4 workers feel cheated
with their salaries in comparison to their

Gameplay programmer
qualifications.

. . . . Number of
Median Minimum Maximum P —
under 1
oo vear 1806,5€ 1800€ 1900€ 4
% )
26’5/" :,;gr";’ 2 000€ 1232¢€ 3750€ 59
210 2475€ 1638€ 3833€ 40
years
o @ 1S 2800€ 1919€ 6 000€ 1
23 30/ Insufficient compared to years
the work done
1249 26.1% 1S to 20 2850€ 2100€ 3250€ 4
»5 /0 years
Insufficient compared to 5
the cost of living °:j’:;rs° 3730€ 3600€ 3860€ 2
_ Satisfying, OVERALL 2 295€ 1232¢€ 6 000€ 120
consistent with ambitions
Average compared
Among freelancers to their colleagues UI programmer
. _ . Number of
Above ambitions Median Minimum Maximum answers
under 1
(¢ ) 1to 5
21,3% Joare 1918€ 1232€ 3750€ 21
2D Y 2 475€ 1680€ 3500€ 16
years
) ) 2783€ 1919€ 3578€ 5
years
24.4Y% 15020 2700€ 2700€ 2700€ 1
9 (] vears
O, over 20
24.4% Vonre 3600€ 3600€ 3600€ 1
OVERALL 2 295€ 1232€ 3 750€ 48
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Salaries

The salaries shown in this and all subsequent tables are given as net salaries.

3D programmer QA tester
. _ . Number of . _ . Number of
Median Minimum Maximum RS Median Minimum Maximum SRS
under 1 under 1
vear 1806,5€ 1800€ 1813€ 2 vear 1800€ 1350€ 2 400€ 5
1to 5 1to 5
Jears 1918€ 1232€ 3750€ 17 Joars 1720€ 1254€ 3517€ 27
221D 2256€ 1680€ 3800€ 1 211D 1950€ 1724€ 2875€ 9
years vears
e e 2100€ 1919€ 2783€ 3 e s 5300€ 5300€ 5300€ 1
years years
Le i 2 2700€ 2700€ 2700€ 1 e 2
vears years
DUEF Y 3600€ 3600€ 3600€ 1 D 20
years years
OVERALL 2 234,51€ 1232€ 3800€ 35 OVERALL 1800¢€ 1254¢€ 5300€ a2
Specialised programmer Game Designer
. _ . Number of . _ . Number of
Median Minimum Maximum . Median Minimum Maximum .
under 1 under 1
vear 2150€ 2100€ 2200€ 2 vear 1799,5€ 1250€ 2333€ 6
1to 5 1to 5
Jears 2149€ 1232€ 5400€ 49 Jears 1840€ 1254€ 3517€ a5
5to10 2715€ 1680€ 4300€ 26 2D Y 22025€ 1850€ 3400€ 22
vears vears
e ) 2766€ 1919€ 4670€ 12 ) ) 2500€ 1535€ 6 000€ 16
years vyears
L) 9 0 2745€ 2700€ 2790€ 2 Lo 2l 3238€ 2083€ 5000€ 5
vyears vears
T O 3730€ 3600€ 3860€ 2 DT O
vears vears
OVERALL 2 295€ 1232€ 5400€ 93 OVERALL 2084€ 1250€ 6 000€ 94
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Salaries

The salaries shown in this and all subsequent tables are given as net salaries.

Level Designer Community Manager

. _ . Number of . . . . Number of
Median Minimum Maximum RS \V[=Xe|F-1a] Minimum Maximum RS
under 1 under 1
R 1800€ 1799€ 2110€ 3 I 2110€ 2110€ 2110€ 1
1to 5 1to 5
years 1900€ 1254€ 3 517€ 25 years 1790,5€ 1416€ 2900€ 10
2z 2320,5€ 1950€ 3000€ 8 211D 1985€ 1520€ 2 450€ 2
vyears vyears
e e 2350€ 1535€ 6 000€ 10 e s 2300€ 2300€ 2300€ 1
vyears vyears
Le i 2 2200€ 2083€ 2300€ 3 e 2
years vyears
DUEF Y 3200€ 3200€ 3200€ 1 D 20
years vyears
OVERALL 2 041,5€ 1254€ 6 000€ 50 OVERALL 1944.,21€ 1416 € 2900€ 14
Producer Marketing
. _ . Number of . L. . Number of
Median Minimum Maximum P e \V[=Xe|F-1a] Minimum Maximum ——rn
under 1 under 1
O 5066€ 1799€ 8 333€ 2 O
1to 5 1to 5
years 2 000€ 1096€ 3500€ 31 years 2000€ 1416€ 2900€ 13
2D Y 2 470€ 2000€ 3800€ 18 2D Y 2300€ 2100€ 4100€ 3
years years
e ) 2700€ 1535€ 6 000€ 1 ) ) 2700€ 2300€ 3750€ 3
years years
L2 G 2l 3094,5€ 2 600€ 3 850€ 4 Lo 2l 2 050€ 1900€ 2200€ 2
yvears years
T O VI ) 6 000€ 6 000€ 6 000€ 1
years years
OVERALL 2 300€ 1096€ 8 333€ (13 OVERALL 2433,5€ 1416 € 6 000€ 22
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The salaries shown in this and all subsequent tables are given as net salaries.

Animator

under 1
year

1to 5
years

5to 10
years

10 to 15
years

15 to 20
years

over 20
years

OVERALL

2D artist

under 1
vear

1to 5
years

5to 10
years

10 to 15
years

15 to 20
years

over 20
years

OVERALL
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Median

1750€

1950€

2600€

1900€

3200€

1967,5€

Median

2080€

1980€

2085€

1954,5€

2000€

STJV

Minimum

1700€

1540€

2500€

1535€

3200€

1535€

Minimum

1980€

1540€

2000€

1535€

1535€

Maximum

1800€

2014€

3 000€

2374€

3200€

3 200€

Maximum

2180€

3 517€

2170€

2374€

3 517€

Number of
answers

2

14

Number of
answers

2

14

20

3D artist

under 1
year

1to 5
years

5to 10
years

10 to 15
vears

15 to 20
years

over 20
years

OVERALL

Median

1983€

1984€

2085€

3 200€

3 500€

2000€

Specialised artist

under 1
vear

1to 5
years

5to 10
vears

10 to 15
years

15 to 20
years

over 20
years

OVERALL

\V, [=Ye [F-Tq)

2143€

2050€

2300€

3 800€

2140€

Minimum

1800€

1254€

1850€

2800€

3500€

1254€

Minimum

1986€

1650€

1950€

3 800€

1650€

Salaries

Maximum

2300€

3 517€

2600€

3 500€

3500€

3 517€

Maximum

2300€

2750€

2638€

3 800€

3 800€

STJV

Number of
answers

6

26

15

51

Number of
answers

2

16

26
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The salaries shown in this and all subsequent tables are given as net salaries.

Concept Artist

under 1
year

1to 5
years

5to 10
years

10 to 15
years

15 to 20
years

over 20
years

OVERALL

Median

1980€

2000€

2450€

1954,5€

3 300€

2000€

Sound Designer

under 1
vear

1to 5
years

5to 10
vears

10 to 15
years

15 to 20
years

over 20
years

OVERALL
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Median

2100€

3 000€

3 200€

2500€

2824€

STJV

Minimum

1980€

1900€

2000€

1535€

3 300€

1535€

Minimum

1850€

2100€

2 648€

2500€

1850€

Maximum

1980€

2666€

2900€

2374€

3 300€

3300€

Maximum

3 517€

3900€

4 000€

2500€

4 000€

Number of
answers

1

1

Number of
answers

14

Voice actor

under 1
year

1to 5
years

5to 10
years

10 to 15
vears

15 to 20
years

over 20
years

OVERALL

Writer

under 1
vear

1to 5
years

5to 10
vears

10 to 15
years

15 to 20
years

over 20
years

OVERALL

Median

2000€

2648€

2324€

\V, [=Ye [F-Tq)

1609,5€

1840€

2273€

2125€

2000€

Minimum

2000€

2648€

2000 €

Minimum

1250€

1219€

2100€

1535€

1219€

Salaries

Maximum

2000€

2648€

2648€

Maximum

210€

2235€

2869€

2700€

2869€

STJV

Number of
answers

Number of
answers

a4

19
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.:. Salaries 0000000000000 000000

l‘::::...'...I....:.........'......'....'...I.....!.......'....'....'...I :.::....'....'.I ......I..'...I....I...:%..'......I‘...I....I....I.... .........I....I....I....:s‘.‘.’.'.....I...I..
2125€ 1840€ 3517€ 4 1892¢ - 1500€ 2900€ : 4

2000€

2000€ 2000€

L]

L]

L]

L]

» 0000000000000 00
°

°

°

L]

L]

looo-looo--ooo--oollcoonrooo.looo--oooo-ool

L]

L]

°

°

%

L]

L]

L]

L]

1

2045€

2045€

2045€

1

2200€

2200€ 2200€

1

2300€ 1535€

oooloooclooocl.:’&l.oo.l.o.l.oo.l.oo.l.o:.

2700€

3

oooclooocloool.‘o

e0o0cepoccoe
egeocccopoccccgoccco oo oo

o,
‘coooof:.-ccoo'o..-

II...‘...l".....I'II...'....'......

lI...’....".....I'II...'....'........QQUDI
-0
)
-0
-2
)
.-

2600€ 2600€ 2600€ 1 et D e
.................‘ ...........................:................::: ..................- .“...............::.;'g::.....................$..’s..................:.. ‘.................‘.
.......‘............. '::::::.................:'"..................... ‘::::........... .-....................:"z......::.................:'".....................i‘...................

2200€ 1840€ . 3s17€ 7 201a5€¢ 1500€ . 2900€ 8

S
Q
-0
-0
3
)
3
-0
-

Reasons cited for a raise

.o.oo-looo--ooo--ool-’:o-looo.looo--l Main reason

-’:.-ooo--oonlcoo—.’::o-looo..ooo.-oonlcoo-

-

- 1675€ 1500€ : 1850€ : 2

- 2860€ 1920€ : 3sooe 2 Second reason
©0000000000000000%000000000000000000000000% 0000000000000 00000%0000000000000000

- 1800€ 1800€ 5 1800€ 1 U] e
-oo--ooo--oo--.-o.‘}-ooo--ooo--ooo--oo-::o.o.-;.ooo--ooo--ooo--.o.o.-.i-oo--ooo--ooo.-.-.-
-.\.-.-‘ooo--oo---.o.‘.rfo‘::::ooo--ooo--oo--:.o.o.-.f.:::-ooo--ooo--oo.‘.'lo::-ooo--ooo:.-.- company

- ettt R e T earnings
..\.o.o.c-oooc-oooc-.’fo‘:::ocooooc-oooc-oooc-o;l::oocooooc-oooc-o;l:::ooc-oocoooo.

- 1850€ 1500€ : 3800¢€ : 5
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RAISES
Type of raises wanted

18.4% 33,2% 6,3% a42.,1%
()

| .

o

(9)]

©

C

©

> @

Fixed amount Percentage Individual Mix of
general general raise general and
raise raise only individual raise

12,2%

of employeeses Reminder :
are taking part in 23,3% of employees
raises processes are team managers

Understanding of criterias
used to determine raises

42.4% 30,8%

opaque explicable

9,8%

inexplicable

54 | Enquéte 2022 *.,» STJV

Salaries

Role of personal involvement

61,6%
o,
origin of 38’4/"
the proposition origin of
to raise the decision
a colleague to raise
colleague
Use of performance reviews
33%
partially
used 49%
used
18%
not used

Although the data in this chapter are not exhaus-
tive, they do give us an idea of the real salaries
in our industry.

As far as pay rises are concerned, workers
would like to see collective work on a shared
project rewarded; however, the process behind
how raises are awarded remains opaque for the
most part.

STJV
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STJV

STANDARD
OF LIVING

The standard of living of video game workers encom-
passes their mobility within the industry, their living
arrangements, the means of transport they use to get
to work, their family situation and the proportion of
their salary used for rent.
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1 job change or more

No job change

Mobility in the last year, by experience

5 to 10 years 10 to 15 years

Under a year 1to 5 years

Whatever the experience, there is an
overall annual turnover

over 20%
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Standard of living

Mobility along the career
Still looking

for a job

1in 2 respondents is under
30, and the path to get a first
job in the video game
industry is long.

Despite this,
more than 1 in 3 workers has
already worked in more than

1 company 3 different companies.

2 companies

3 companies

000000 T A= S

4 companies

5 companies

6 companies

1,8%...........0000000000...........

7 companies

@000 00000000000000000000000 00000 1,8%

8 companies
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Marital status

0,5%
divorced

23,3%

married or P
civil union 41’7/"
ina
relationship

Number of children

1,.2%

3 children or more

5,9%
2 children

86,6%

Age of workers no children

with children

1,8%
25 to 29 years

60 | Enquéte 2022 ¢, STJV

Standard of living

Types of transports used

T @ ) B e 6w

a44% 25,9% 25,7% 54% 2,7% 9,1%
walking bicycle kick scooter public motorbike car
transport

Daily time spent in transports
\ w
\\ 15,5% \\ a4.2%
Doesn't use .
v \ 30min to 1h \ Over 2h
14,9%

20,7% j j O

Under 30min 1h to 2h

Daily time spent in transports (ile-de-France)

\ ny
35% \\ 17% \\ 8,7%
Doesn't use 30min to 1h Over 2h

transports 13,9% j

Under 30 min 1h to 2h
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Portion of salary used for housing

. Over 30% of video game workers
. dedicate at least 40% of their salary
- to afford a home.

10%

over 50%
of salary

21%

40% of salary

30% of salary

25% of salary

Less than
20% of salary
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*;» Standard of living cecccccccccccccccss

Portion of salary used for housing (Ile-de-France)

over 50%
of salary

40% of salary

Less than
20% of salary

30% of salary

25% of salary

21%

21%

This number goes over 40% -
for workers living :
in lle-de-France.
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FREELANCERS

Who are the freelancers in the video games industry?
How did they choose this status? \What proportion
do freelancers represent in the industry? Is it a choice
that favours a certain quality of life?

Do they work on site or from home?
Where do they live in France?
How many customers do they have on average?
Does experience play a part in the
number of contracts they get?

These are some of the questions that
this part of the survey seeks to answer.
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Gender & age

14% 39% 36%
25 to 30 to
SIS 29 y.o. 39 v.o.
Experience
sasses 2o%
14% 000000 00000
000000 000000
0000 000000 000000
00000 000000 000000
00000 000000 000000
1vyear 5 years 10 years

65%
()
men

PROFILE

28%

women

7%

non-binary

92% of respondents are cisgender,

meaning they currently identify with the gender they were assigned at birth

10% 1%

A | |

40 to

%
49 yo. > 50 vy.o.

of freelance workers have
between 1 and 5 years of
experience

8% 6% 1%

15 years 20 years

* This data must be analysed with caution, the number of corresponding answers and resulting significance being low.
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Freelancers

PORTION OF FREELANCERS BY OCCUPATION

1in 8 workers
is a freelancer

Gameplay

14% Animator 34%
programmer
2 19% 2D artist 35%
programmer
3D o .
programmer 16% 3D artist 26%

Specialised Specialised

programmer artiste 14%
QA tester 9% Concept artist 40%
Game designer 17% Sound designer 35%
Level designer 24% Writer 38%
Producer 6% Translator
C::::;Z':rw 14% Video maker 33%
Marketing y[0)74 Teacher 52%
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Freelancers

WORK GEOGRAPHICAL DISTRIBUTION

Choice of status

40% of freelancers are forced
to worke as freelancers,
leading to precarious situations.

59,5% 40,5%
Deliberate Suggestion
choice or coercion

Place of work

)
90,1%
at home
) ) )
1,.8% 2,7% 5,4%
at one of at several elsewhere We didn't receive any answer from workers residing in
their clients clients Corsica or in the DROM-COM.
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CLIENTS

Type of clients
Freelance worker have on aver-

age 3 clients each year.

More than 30% of freelance
workers only have one
contract each year.

11.4%

publisher

62,3%

video game

studio 7.1%

side content
creator

1,4%
public school

0,7%
newspaper/magazine

Number of contracts per year

3,7% 30,8% 53,3% 8.4% 3,7%

(\[o) 1 contract 2to5 6to9 Over 10
contract contracts contracts contracts
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Freelancers

WELL-BEING AT WORK

Evolution of well-being at work
Following Covid, the
working conditions of most
freelancers got better,
thanks in part to
hybrid remote work;

o
26,5/0 however, almost 20%

remained of freelance workers say their
(+)
18,.8% unchanged well-being got worse.
got
worse

36,3%
18, a% got better

not enough
experience to answer

Working hours

2,6% 11.4% a47,6% 38.5%

Not at all Rather Rather
satisfactory unsatisfactory satisfactory

Completely
satisfactory

Equipment and work environment

1,7% 11,2% 46,9% 40,2%

Not at all Rather Rather
satisfactory unsatisfactory satisfactory

Completely
satisfactory
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Conclusion

CONCLUSION

This concludes the first publication of our major survey on video game
workers. It is a valuable source of information about the people who
shape our industry every day.

Video game workers are (over)qualified, from higher socio-professional
categories and on the whole young (very few are over 40).

Unsurprisingly, given the proliferation of private schools in France, the
cost of education is staggering: €25,000 on average for a full
curriculum. By comparison, the average cost per student in France in
2019 was €11,530.

The STJV will always campaign against the commodification of
knowledge. We are pleased to note that public education is just as
popular as private education. But access to the industry must never be at
the cost of student debt.

We are delighted to see a high rate of permanent contracts, but we
regret that so many graduates have to make do with internships and
fixed-term contracts, when they are not outright advised to go freelance
to satisfy companies.

It will come as no surprise to anyone that crunch is very much a reality!
Almost 1 in 4 workers is affected by this degrading practice. Half of them
have not been paid for this excess work (our bosses' gratitude never put
food on the table).

The workers' main demands include :
the demand for more training to improve their skills;
the possibility to manage their own working hours
greater access to remote work

« higher salaries (and open access to pay scales)

The 17% unionisation rate (which can be explained by an over-
representation of STJV members among respondents), combined with
the fact that half of all respondents are considering joining a union, show
that the battles we are waging are just and necessary.

We will continue to fight for the rights of all video game
workers.

With our comradely salutations
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